

68336-5

68336-5

**Court of Appeals No. 68336-5-I**

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

TIMOTHY J. GODDARD,

Appellant,

v.

CSK AUTO, INC.

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 AUG 15 PM 2:24

Jean Jorgensen, WSBA #34964  
Singleton & Jorgensen, Inc., P.S.  
337 Park Avenue  
Renton, WA 98055  
Telephone: (425) 235-4800  
Facsimile: (425) 235-4838  
Attorney for Appellant Goddard

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	MISSOURI LAW DEEMS RELEASE LANGUAGE PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS ON ITS FACE.....	1
III.	MISSOURI LAW DEEMS SCOPE OF LANGUAGE TO BE BROAD AND ALL ENCOMPASSING UNLESS SPECIFIC EXCLUSION IS CARVED OUT IN OPERATIVE PART OF RELEASE .....	3
IV.	MISSOURI LAW HOLDS THAT RELEASE COVERS CLAIMS THAT MAY ARISE IN THE FUTURE.....	10
V.	COURSE OF CONDUCT DOES NOT SUPPORT INTERPRETING A LIMITED SCOPE OF RELEASE.....	14
VI.	MAY 16, 2008 LETTER AGREEMENT IS OF NO LEGAL CONSEQUENCE GIVEN SUBSEQUENT RELEASE.....	16
VII.	CSK’S STRAIN TO IMPOSE NEW AND UNWRITTEN CONDITIONS ON RELOCATION POLICY IS A SHAM.....	17
VIII.	CSK IMPROPERLY WITHHELD WAGES FROM GODDARD’S FINAL PAYCHECK.....	18
IX.	CSK ALSO ATTEMPTS TO RECRAFT ITS LANGUAGE REGARDING NON-SOLITICATION.....	21
	1. No Non-Compete Period Existed According to CSK’s Own Contract .....	21
	2. CSK Did Not Suffer Damages Pertaining to any Asserted Violation of Non-Solicitation.....	22
X.	UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS WERE PLED AS ALTERNATIVE THEORIES.....	24

XI. CSK'S ATTORNEY FEE AWARD IS EXCESSIVE GIVEN THE  
FACT THAT LIMITED DISCOVERY WAS CONDUCTED  
PRIOR TO CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT.....27

XII. CONCLUSION .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Absher Const. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</i> , 79 Wash. App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086, (1995).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Curators of University of Missouri</i> , 103 S.W.3d 394 (Mo. App. 2003).....	9
<i>Andes v. Albano</i> , 853 S.W.2d 936 (Mo. 1993) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 563, 572 P.2d 356 (1991).....	14
<i>Brandt v. Impero</i> , 1 Wash.App. 678, 681 P.2d 197 (1969).....	20
<i>Champagne v. Thurston County</i> , 163 Wn.2d 69, 178 P.3d 936 (2008).....	20
<i>City of Harrisonville v. Pub. Water Supply Dist No. 9</i> , 49 S.W.3d 225 (Mo. App. 2001).....	13
<i>City of Seattle v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 247,121 P.2d 382 (1942).....	26
<i>Daniels v. Tip Top Plumbing and Heating, Inc.</i> , 409 S.W.2d 741 (Mo. 1966).....	10, 11
<i>Estate of Givens v. U.S. National Bank of Clayton</i> , 938 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	6, 8
<i>Flower v. T.R.A. Industries, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005).....	18, 19
<i>Goldring v. Franklin Equity Leasing Co.</i> , 195 S.W.3d 453, (Mo. App. 2006).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 15
<i>Guy Stickney, Inc. v. Underwood</i> , 67 Wn.2d 824, 410 P.2d 7 (1966).....	19

<i>Ketchum v. Albertson Bulb Gardens</i> , 142 Wn. 134, 252 P. 523 (1927).....	24
<i>Merlin v. Rodine</i> , 32 Wn.2d 757, 203 P.2d 683 (1949).....	26
<i>Northwest Independent Forest Mfrs. v. Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995). ....	23
<i>Parks v. MBNA America Bank</i> , 204 S.W.3d 305 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006). ....	9
<i>Restifo v. McDonald</i> , 230 A.2d 199 (Pa. 1967).....	12
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).	19
<i>Singleton v. Frost</i> , 108 Wn.2d 723 P.2d 1224 (1987).....	28
<i>Sottile v. Gaines Construction Company</i> , 281 So. 2d 558 (Fla. App. 1973) .....	12
<i>Western Chance #2, Inc. v. KFC Corporation</i> , 957 F.2d 1538 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Williams v. Riley</i> , 243 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. App. 1951). ....	11
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	26
 <b>Other Authority</b>	
76 C.J.S. Release s 51, pp. 696, 697.....	10
 <b>Statues</b>	
RCW 49.48.030 .....	19
RCW 49.52.050 .....	20
RCW 49.52.070.....	19
